

Refir

DECREE

IN THE COURT OF CIVIL JUDGE SENIOR DIVISION, SAONER,

DISTRICT NAGPUR

(PRESIDED OVER BY S. A. SARDAR)

HINDU MARRIAGE PETITION NO. 93/2025

EXH.NO.14

Mrs. Ashwini w/o Sunil Musale,
Age- 35 Yrs, Occupation – Housewife,
R/o C/o Kishor Jogi, Sonkhamb,
Tahsil – Katol, District – Nagpur.

PETITIONER No.1

AND

Mr. Sunil s/o Tejram Musale,
Age-40 Yrs, Occupation - Private,
R/o. Ward No.2, Bhendala,
Post – Waki, Tahsil – Saoner,
District- Nagpur.

PETITIONER No.2

VERSUS

Nil.

=====
APPEARANCES :

Smt. P. S. Urkude : The Ld. Advocate for Petitioners.

Petition filed on : 10/06/2025.

Petition Decided on : 17/04/2026.

01. This is a petition for dissolution of marriage by decree of

divorce by mutual consent under Section 13(B) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.

02. The petition in short is as under :

Petitioners are legally wedded wife and husband. Their marriage was solemnized on 12.03.2018 at "Sant Gajanan Sabhagruh", Kalmeshwar, Tahsil – Kalmeshwar, District – Nagpur as per the rites, ceremonies and customs prevailing in their community. Out of this wedlock, they have blessed with one male child namely Master Somanshu. Due to differences of opinion and understanding they were unable to lead happy marital life. They are residing separately since 21.01.2021. As per terms and conditions, there is no dispute about gifts, ornaments, home appliances etc. between parties. There is no possibility of reunion between them. They have decided to dissolve the marriage by decree of mutual divorce. Hence, this petition for dissolution of marriage by mutual consent.

ORDER

1. The petition is allowed.
2. Marriage between Mrs. Ashwini w/o Sunil Musale and Mr. Sunil s/o Tejram Musale is solemnized on 12.03.2018 is **dissolved** from today as per Section 13(B) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.
3. No order as to costs.
4. Decree be drawn up accordingly.
5. Copy of decree be given to the parties free of costs vide Section 23(4) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.

Place : Saoner.
Date : 17.04.2026

Sd/-
(S. A. Sardar)
Civil Judge Senior Division Saoner
District - Nagpur.

COSTS OF PETITIONERS

Sr. No.	Particular	Petitioner No. 1 and 2
1	Stamp on Petition	150=00
2	Stamp on Vakalatnama	10=00
3	Stamp on Talbana	----
4	Stamp on Appln.	15=00
5	Pleader's fees	75=00
	Total	250=00

Given under my hand and the seal of the court on this 18th day of April, 2026.

Prepared by .



(S.A. Sardar)
Civil Judge Sr.Dn.
Saoner

Advocate for Petitioners No. 1 & 2 Smt.P.S.Urkude Sing. When called absent.

